LiftMaster

BRAKE ASSEMBLY KIT MODEL NUMBERS:

For Logic 5.0
K75-36874-1 (1PH)
K75-36874-3 (3PH)

For Logic 4.0 and prior
K75-12584

K75-12585
K75-12586

APPLICATION REQUIREMENTS:

Replacement of Brake Assembly and/or its components for a
Model GH Operator.

INSTALLATION

NOTE: Refer to the owner’s manual provided with the operator for
all mounting and wiring instructions.

REMOVE ELECTRICAL BOX

Remove the master link from the limit chain, remove the chain
and set it aside. Open the electrical box cover. Disconnect the
m:)tor‘ uras that Dass mfo the electrical box. Loosen the two

1g Ciamp SO indi i

|s freed Remove the four flanged hex screws securmg the
electrical box to the gear reducer housing. Carefully remove the
electrical box and set it aside (the motor wires should slide easiy
from the conduit).
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FIGURE 1

BRAKE ASSEMBLY KIT
FOR MODEL GH OPERATOR

A WARNING
Disconnect eleciric p fuse box BEFORE proceeding.
If necessary remove the operator ":'ﬂ its mounted position.
1y WARNING
BEFORE beginning, ensurs replacement brake kit is of the same power
requirements as ex S’.'; NCOMING POWer.

WARNING Th s product can expose you to chemicals

including l=ad. which are known to the State of California to
cause cancer or birth defects or other reproductive harm.
For more ":'*a' on oo to www.P65Warnings.ca.gov
CARTON INVENTORY
PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION aTy
1 07-10179 Brake Hub 1
2 10-10120  Brake Release Lever 1
3 10-1018 Brake Disk 1
4 11-10122  Spring Cup for Brake Assembly 4
5 11-10123  Brake Stud 4
6 18-10124  Spring, Compression x .87" 4
7 31-10186  Spacer, .20" x .31" long 2
8 75-10184  Brake Pressure Plate Assembly 1
9 K22-36899 Single Phase Brake Solenoid 1
Assembly (Logic 5.0)
K22-36900 Three Phase Brake Solenoid Assembly 1
(Logic 5.0)
75-11034  Brake Solenoid Assembly (Logic 4.0 1
and prior - 115 V Operators)
75-11035  Brake Solenoid Assembly (Logic 4.0 1
and prior - 230-460 V Operators)
75-11036  Brake Solenoid Assembly (Logic 4.0 1
and prior - 575 V Operators)
80-9001 Feather Key 1
87-P-062  Push on Fastener 5/8" Internal Star




REMOVE HAND-CHAIN SHAFT ASSEMBLY:

Retain the hand-chain shaft components removed in the following
steps separately (Figure 2). Remove the E-ring and the two
washers from the end of the hand chain shaft. Remove the E-ring
from the opposite side of the gear reducer housing and the E-ring
securing the 3/4" bevel gear as well. Remove the roll pin pinning
the bevel gear to the shaft.

Slide the hand chain shaft out of the gear reducer housing. The
bevel gear will slide from the end of the shaft as it is removed
Remove the two flanged bearings from the gear reducer housing.

FIGURE 2
3/4 Bevel Gear

5/8 Bevel Gear

Remove the E-ring, washer, and spring from the end of the gear
reducer shaft. Remove the roll pin from the 5/8" bevel gear and
slide the gear from the end of the shaft.

REMOVE DISCONNECT ASSEMBLY:

Retain the disconnect assembly components and hardware
removed in the following steps separately. Refer to Figure 3 as
necessary. Remove the screws and nuts securing the actuator
bracket to the gear reducer housing. Remove the bracket and
switch actuator and set them aside. Disconnect the compression
spring from the end of the brake release.

FIGURE 3

Switch Actuator
Actuator Bracket

Brake Releass

Bevel Gear Yoke

Gear Reducer Housing

Remove the screws and lock washers from the disconnect shaft.
Remove the bevel gear yoke and the brake release and set them
aside. Remove the 3" roll pin from the disconnect shaft.

REMOVE OLD BRAKE ASSEMBLY:

Refer to Figure 1 as necessary. Remove the four brake studs
along with their springs and spring cups. Remove the brake
pressure plate from the brake release lever and release lever
spacers.

Remove the push on fastener from the end of the gear reducer
shaft. Remove the brake disk and brake hub. Remove the screws
securing the solenoid brake assembly to the housing support
bracket. Remove the brake solenoid assembly from the housing.

INSTALLING NEW BRAKE ASSEMBLY:

Install the new brake assembly by following the steps outlined
above in reverse order. Refer to Figures 1 through 4 and refer to
the owner’s manual as necessary.

FIGURE 4

COMPLETING INSTALLATION:
When the new brake assembly

s in place, follow a similar
“reverse order” process to reinstall the disconnect assembly and
the hand chain shaf.

To reinstall the elecirical box first place the box on the gear
reducer housing, aligning the slots in the bottom of the box with
their corresponding holes on the housing and mounting bracket.
Do not tighten the screws at this time.

Replace the limit chain and secure with the master link. Slide the
electrical box in its slots until most of the slack in the limit chain
is picked up, being careful not to over tighten the chain. Secure
the box to the gear housing by tightening the hex screws.

Reconnect the motor wires (as shown in the diagram inside
electrical box cover or the owner's manual) and close the
electrical box cover. Restoring power completes the installation.



Lift Master

NOS DE MODELES DES ENSEMBLES DE FREINAGE :

Pour la version 5.0 de I’actionneur Logic
K75-36874-1 (1PH)
K75-36874-3 (3PH)

Pour les versions 4.0 et antérieures de I’actionneur Logic
K75-12584

K75-12585
K75-12586

EXIGENCES D’APPLICATION :

Actionneur de modele GH : replacer I'ensemble de freinage et/ou
ses composants.

INSTALLATION

REMARQUE : Consulter le manuel du propriétaire fourni avec
I'actionneur pour toutes les directives de montage et de
branchement.

RETIRER LE COFFRET DE BRANCHEMENT

Retirer le lien maitre de la chaine d’arrét, puis enlever la chaine et
la mettre de c6té. Ouvrir le couvercle du coffret de branchement.
Débrancher les fils du moteur reliés au coffret de branchement.
Desserrer les deux vis du collier du tube protecteur afin de le
libérer en entier. Retirer les quatre (4) vis & embase hexagonales
qui retiennent le coffret de branchement au boftier du réducteur 2
engrenages. Retirer délicatement le coffret de branchement et le
mettre de coté (les fils du moteur doivent se dégager facilement
du tube protecteur).

FIGURE 1

ENSEMBLE DE FREINAGE
POUR ACTIONNEUR DE MODELE GH

A AVERTISSEMENT

Débrancher I'alimeniatio

n elecirigue de |a boite a fusibles a fusibles AVANT de
procéder. Au besoin, refirer I'actionneur

de son emplacement.

A AVERTISSEMENT

AVANT de commencer, s'assurer gue la puissance de I'ensemble de freinage de
remplacement est idenfigus 2 celle de la puissance entrante existante.

AVERTISSEMENT : Ce produit peut vous exposer a des
produits chimigues comme le plomb, reconnu par I Etat

de la Californi= comme cause de cancers, d’anomalies
congénitales =t d'autres problémes liés & la reproduction.
Pour plus dinformations, visitez www.P65Warnings.ca.gov

CONTENU DU CARTON D’EXPEDITION

NUMERO :
ARTICLE DE PIECE DESCRIPTION QUANTITE
1 07-10179 Moyeu de frein 1
2 10-10120 Levier de desserrage des freins 1
3 10-10191 Disque de frein 1
4 11-10182 Cuvette de ressort pour ensemble de 4

freinage
5 11-10183 Goujon de frein 4
6 18-101%4 Ressort a compression x 22.09 mm (0,87 4
7 31-10186 Entretoise, 5.08 x 7,87 cm (0,20 x 0,31 2
po) de longueur
8 75-10184 Plaque de pression de freinage 1
9 K22-36899  Frein électromagnétique a phase unique 1
(version 5.0 de I'actionneur Logic)
K22-36900  Frein électromagnétique a trois phases 1
(version 5.0 de I'actionneur Logic)
75-11034 Frein électromagnétique (versions 4.0 et 1
antérieures de I'actionneur Logic - 115 V)
75-11035 Frein électromagnétique (versions 4.0 et 1
antérieures de I'actionneur Logic - 230 &
460 V)
75-11036 Frein électromagnétique (versions 4.0 et 1
antérieures de I'actionneur Logic - 575 V)
80-9001 Clavette paralléle fixée par vis 1
87-P-062 Attache a poussoir de 1,58 cm (5/8 po) & 1

étoile interne




RETIRER L’ARBRE A CHAINE MANUELLE :

Conserver séparément les différents composants de I'arbre & chaine
manuelle retirés au cours des étapes suivantes (Figure 2). Retirer
I'anneau en E et les deux rondelles de I'extrémité de I'arbre & chaine
manuelle. Retirer I'anneau en E situé du c6té opposé du boitier du
réducteur a engrenages ainsi que I'anneau en E qui maintient en place la
roue conique de 1,9 cm (3/4 po). Retirer la goupille élastique qui retient
la roue conique a I'arbre.

Faire glisser I'arbre a chaine manuelle hors du boitier du réducteur a
engrenages. Durant le processus de retrait de la roue conique, celle-ci se
dégagera de I'extrémité de I'arbre. Retirer les deux (2) paliers & embase
du boftier du réducteur a engrenages.

FIGURE 2

Roue conique de 1,9 cm (3/4 po)

Roue conique de 1,58 cm (5/8 po)

Retirer I'anneau en E, la rondelle et le ressort de compression de
I'extrémité de I'arbre du réducteur a engrenages. Retirer la goupille
élastique de la roue conique de 1,58 cm (5/8 po) et faire glisser celle-ci
pour la dégager de I'extrémité de I'arbre.

RETIRER LE NOUVEAU DISPOSITIF DE DESACCOUPLEMENT :

Conserver séparément les composants du dispositif de désaccouplement
ainsi que la quincaillerie retirés au cours des étapes suivantes. Au besoin,
consulter la figure 3. Retirer les vis et les écrous qui retiennent la ferrure
de fixation du vérin de commande au boitier du réducteur a engrenages.
Retirer la ferrure de fixation du vérin de commande et |2 bielle a contact,
et les mettre de coté. Débrancher le ressort de comprassion de I'extrémité
du levier de desserrage des freins.

FIGURE 3

Bielle & contact

Ferrure de fixation du
vérin de commande

Fourche de roue conique

Tier du réducisur 2 engrenages

Retirer les vis et les rondelles du dispositif de désaccouplement de
I'arbre. Retirer la fourche de roue conigue ainsi que e levier de
desserrage des freins, puis les mettre de cté. Retirer Iz goupille élastique
de 7,62 cm (3 po) du dispositif de désaccouplement de I'arbre.

RETIRER L’ANCIEN ENSEMBLE DE FREINAGE :

2. besoin, consulter la figure 1. Retirer les quatre (4) goujons de frein
=nsi que leurs ressorts et cuvettes de ressort. Retirer la plaque de
r=ssion de freinage du levier de desserrage des freins ainsi que les

0 N

R=tirer 'attache & poussoir de I'extrémité de I'arbre du réducteur a
narenages. Retirer le disque de frein et le moyeu de frein. Retirer les vis
2 retiennent le frein électromagnétique aux supports de fixation du
notier du réducteur & engrenages. Retirer le frein électromagnétique du
nomier du réducteur a engrenages.

INSTALLATION DU NOUVEL ENSEMBLE DE FREINAGE :

n=izller le nouvel ensemble de freinage en suivant les étapes décrites
-s=ssus dans I'ordre inverse. Au besoin, consulter les figures 1 @ 4 ainsi

2= l= manuel du propriétaire.

FIGURE 4

TERMINER L' INSTALLATION :

Lorsque le nouve! ens

ordre inverse = pour 1

I'arbre ainsi que I'arbrz 2 chaine manuelle.

Pour réinstaller Iz coret = oranchement, le placer d’abord sur le boitier

zignant les fentes situées au bas du coffret
u support de fixation du boitier. Ne pas

du réducteur 2 engrenagss
avec les trous corrsseo
serrer les vis 2 c2 moment

h

wer 2 I'aide du maillon de raccord. Faire
=nt dans les fentes jusqu’a ce que la chaine
u= =t en prenant soin de ne pas serrer la
=t 2lectrigque au boitier du réducteur a
t2t= hexagonale.

Rebrancher les #is &0 mat=ur (22! qu'illustré sur le diagramme affiché a
l'intérieur du comverne “ret de branchement ou dans le manuel du
propriétaire), puis auvercle du coffret électrique. L'installation
est complétss une fois gue I'almentation est restaurée.
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NUMEROS DE MODELO DEL JUEGO DE REPUESTO
DE FRENO:

Para Logic 5.0
K75-36874-1 (1 Fase)
K75-36874-3 (3 Fase)

Para Logic 4.0 y modelos anteriores
K75-12584

K75-12585
K75-12586

APLICACION:

Repuesto del freno completo o de sus pariss parz 2! operador
Modelo GH.

INSTALACION

NOTA: El manual de instrucciones contiene los
montaje y conexiones.

detalles de

DESMONTAR EL TABLERO ELECTRICO

Desmontar el eslabon maestro de la cadena del limite, desmontar
la cadena y hacerla a un lado. Abrir la tapa del tablero eléctrico.
Desconectar los cables del motor que entran al tablero eléctrico
Aflojar los dos tornillos de la abrazadera de retencion del conducio
para que el conducto quede libre. Quitar los cuatro tornillos de
cabeza hexagonal que fijan el tablero eléctrico al alojamiento de
reductor. Quitar el tablero eléctrico y hacerlo a un lado (los cables
de alimentacion deberian salir facilmente del conducto).

FIGURA 1

JUEGO DE REPUESTO DE FRENO
PARA EL OPERADOR MODELO GH

A ADVERTENCIA

Desconecie Iz alimeniac |a caja de fusibles ANTES de
continuar. Si fuera necs ontar el operador.

A ADVERTENCIA
ANTES de continuar, verificar que 2l juego de repuesto del freno
sea compatible con ¢l voliaje de Ia linea de alimentacion existente.

ADVERTENCIA: Est= producto puede exponerle a productos
quimicos | nclu Jo 2! plomo), que a consideracion del

estado de California causan cancer, defectos congénitos u
otros da=:s repr ::_:twos Para més informacion, visite
www.P65Warnings.ca.gov
CONTENIDO DE LA CAJA
REFERENCIA MimiC OF  DESCRIPCION CANT.
1 07-10179 Cubo del freno 1
2 10-10190 Pzlanca de desenganche del freno 1
3 10-10191 Disco del freno 1
4 11-10192 Copa del resorte del freno 4
5 -10193 Perno del freno 4
6 18-10194 Resorte, compresién x .87 de pulg. 4
7 31-10186 Separador, .20 de pulg. x .31 de pulg. de 2
largo
8 75-10184 Placa de presion del freno 1
9 K22-36899  Solenoide monofésica del freno (Logic 5.0) 1
K22-36900  Solenoide trifasica del freno (Logic 5.0) 1
75-11034 Solenoide del freno (operadores Logic4.0y 1
modelos anteriores de 115 V)
75-11035 Solenoide del freno (operadores Logic 4.0y 1
modelos anteriores de 230-460 V)
75-11036 Solenoide del freno (operadores Logic 40y 1

modelos anteriores de 575 V)
10 80-9001 Cufa 1

87-P-062 Pasador de presion de 5/8 de pulg. (estriado 1
interno)




DESMONTAR EL EJE DE LA CADENA MANUAL:

Mantener separados los componentes de la cadena que se desmontan en
los pasos siguientes (Figura 2). Quitar la chaveta semicircular y las dos
arandelas del extremo del eje de la cadena. Quitar la chaveta semicircular
del lado opuesto del alojamiento del reductor y la chaveta del engranaje
conico de 3/4 de pulg. Quitar el pasador cilindrico de retencion del
engranaje conico al el eje.

Deslizar el eje de la cadena manual hacia afuera del alojamiento del
reductor. El engranaje conico se deslizara por el extremo del eje al
desmontarlo. Quitar los dos cojinetes bridados del alojamiento del
reductor.

FIGURA 2

Engranaje cénico de 3/4

Engranaje conico de 5/8

Quitar la chaveta semicircular, la arandela y el resorte del extremo del eje
del reductor. Quitar el pasador cilindrico del engranaje cénico de 5/8 de
pulg. y desmontarlo del extremo del eje.

DESMONTAR EL MECANISMO DE ACOPLE:

Mantener separados los componentes del mecanismo de acople que se
desmontan en los siguientes pasos. Consultar la Figura 3 si fuera
necesario. Quitar los tornillos y las tuercas que fijan el soporte del
actuador al alojamiento del reductor. Quitar el soporte y el actuador del
limite y hacerlos a un lado. Desacoplar el resorte del extremo del
desenganche del freno.

FIGURA 3

Actuador del limite
Soporte del actuador

Quitar los tornillos y las arandelas de presion ds! 2i= dz acople. Quitar la
brida del engranaje conico y el desenganche de! y hacerlosa un

DESMONTAR EL MECANISMO DEL FRENO:

Consultar la Figura 1 si fuera necesario. Quitar los cuatro pernos del
freno, sus resortes y copas de resorte. Quitar la placa de compresion y
os separadores de la palanca de desenganche del freno.

Quitar el pasador de presion del extremo del eje del reductor. Quitar el
disco v el cubo del freno. Quitar los tornillos de fijacion del freno de
solenoide al soporte del alojamiento. Desmontar la solenoide del
alojamiento.

INSTALAR EL NUEVO FRENO:
nstalar el freno nuevo siguiendo los pasos anteriores en orden inverso.
Si fuera necesario consultar las Figuras 1 a 4 y las instrucciones del

FIGURA 4

TERMINACION DE LA INSTALACION:

Con el nuevo freno instziado, wolver 2 montar 2 mecanismo de acople y
el eje de la cadenz manual siguiendo 2n orden inverso las instrucciones
de desmonizjzs ofrecicas antenorment=s

Cn COINCSNn Sohre e

Para volver a insizlar = t=blero sicinco, colocario sobre el alojamiento
del reductor, 2 = ferior con los orificios
4 redimcior y & soports de montaje. No ajustar los

correspondientss 2
tornillos en esi= momenio
Colocar la cadenz mamsal y camvaria con &l eslabdn maestro. Desplazar el

gue no quede juego
r & izblero ajustando

en la cadenz. pero S austEra Sxwsshaments. F2

los tornillos hexzgonales

Volver a conectar los cabies é&l moior (=) como s indica en el esquema
en el lado int=mo de iz &=0a 0 =0 & maneal de msiruccionss) y cerrar la

tapa del tabiero. Violver 2 comectar &2 simentzcion siEcinica para finalizar
la instalacion



